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COUNCIL MEMBERS ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS

Six meetings were held during the year and the attendance was as follows:

Geoff Henry

Doug Flood
Edward Caruana
Phil Males
Warren Gray
Gillian Hutchinson

Andrew Chan

6/6
5/6
6/6
4/6
2/6
6/6
313

(missed one meeting because overseas)

(missed one meeting because overseas)



AFFILIATED ASSOCIATIONS 1997

Armidale TTA PO Box 1297
ARMIDALE NSW 2350

Berrima District TTA PO Box 25
MITTAGONG NSW 2575

Central Coast TTA 7 Carmel Cresent
KARIONG NSW 2250

Goulburn TTA 7 Record Street
GOULBURN NSW 2580

Gulgong TT Club PO Box 297
GULGONG NSW 2852

lllawarra TTA Inc PO Box 1815
WOLLONGONG NSW 2500

Lithgow Table Tennis Assoc Inc PO Box 592
LITHGOW NSW 2790

Manly/Warringah District TTA 22/25 Ofiver Street
HARBORD NSW 2096

Nepean District TTA PO Box 780
PENRITH NSW 2750

NSW insurance Officers TTA 132 Lambeth Street
PANANIA NSW 2213

NSW Public Service TTA 38 Phillip Street
LAKEMBA NSW 2195

NSW Veterans TTA 19 Gladstone Street
CONCORD NSW 2137

Sutherland Shire Table Tennis Assoc 1/6 Derby Street
KOGARAH NSW 2217

Sydney Upper North Shore T T A 10 Lonsdale Ave
BEROWRA HEIGHTS NSW 2082

Temora TT Assn "Elmore" RMB 78
TEMORA NSW 2666

Western Districts TTA 63 Stuart Street
DHARRUK NSW 2770



PRESIDENT'S REPORT

1997 was an 'eye-opener’ for me as President of TTNSW. As the year progressed it became
abundantly obvious to me that radical (and | mean radical) change is required or else our
sport may face a disatrous future. In a way, this realization has auxilirated me with a new
enthusiasm and energy for TTNSW as | am excited by the enormous chalienges and
opportunites that lay ahead. The events, successes and failures of 1997 as outlined below
have served to instill within me a new realistic outlook on where our sport is and where we
want to go. Putting it bluntly, 1997 was another year of mediocrity without excitement and
innovation; the characteristics of successful sports. If nothing else, 1997 was a watershed for
me because in realizing how mediocre we were, | also realized how much potential our sport
really has. As of the end of 1997, | am looking at Table Tennis in a different light. With the
support of the new Council, Clubs/Associations and members, | will try to set Table Tennis on
a new path in 1998 that will change the way we look at our sport forever.

| firstly would like to thank all the Council for their work in 1897. This year we are losing four
valuable Councillors; Phil Males, Warren Gray, Doug Flood and Edward Caruana. Phil and
Warren have been on the Council now for close to 15 years each. | am sure they will continue
to be involved in some capacity and may return at sometime in the future. Their experience
and contributions will be sorely missed and it is unfortunate for TTNSW that we are losing
over half of our Council in one hit. Good Council members are increasingly difficult to find and
| ask all members to consider whether they can spare a couple hours a week to assist the
administration and contribute to policy formulation and decision making.

1997 could be called the "Year of Possible Venues". No fewer than 1 definite and 3 possible
permanent Table Tennis centres came to the attention of TTNSW. Cabramatta ran two events
in 1997 and now has a regular playing clientele. The Department of Sport and Recreation
contacted TTNSW and informed us of a possible centre in Crows Nest. This permanent venue
will be up and running probably in early 1999. The other possibilities arise out of the
Olympics. The first was an approach from Bankstown City Council to Table Tennis Australia
about erecting a Table Tennis centre primarily for Olympic training with the view to TTNSW
utilising the facility post-2000. Since the Bankstown City Council premises burnt down in late
1997, no further word has been heard on the project. Finally, there is a chance we may obtain
a venue at the new Easter Showground at Homebush. The Poultry Shed wili be available to us
11 months of the year. A lot of the details need to be worked out on this site, at the moment
the project is in the hands of Neil Harwood as Competition Manager for Table Tennis 2000.

Except for the Veterans and Youth, TTNSW had problems this year with State representatives
at the Junior and Senior levels. Firstly, for the first time in our history we had no women's team
at the Australian Championships. This looked particularly bad after we had won the event in
1996 and NSW copped some criticism from TTA. The lack of female players Australia-wide is
a cause for concern and there is no quick-fix to the problem. Half of the States (4) did not
have women's teams at the 1997 Australian Championships. Another worrying area is the lack
of enthusiasm amongst a significant proportion of our juniors after being selected for State
representation. This is one of the ‘lack of Table Tennis culture' problems | have written about
in LOOP. We only had 2 out of the minimum 3 girl players necessary for the Under 17 team
and we we had to promote an under 14 boy into the Under 17 Boys team to make-up the 3
players. This decision caused some controversy amongst some people. However, | feel our
number one priority was to have a team and the decision was vindicated by our Bronze medal
in this event and John Tawadrous (the promoted boy) achieving a National ranking of 9 in the
under 17 boys. May | congratulate the Veterans on their contuining enthusiasm for State



representation and their great results. Likewise, our Youth Teams at the Under 20 Nationals
performed creditably. Well done to all those who represent NSW.

TTNSW ran a series of grade events for school children sponsorted by STIGA. My thanks to
CST and STIGA AB for their support. It is hoped that these events will continue in 1998. We
are trying to provide a format for children which allows them to compete at an appropriate
level and hopefully entices them to take-up Table Tennis as a serious sport. This event is new
to TTNSW and judging by the numbers participating has been somewhat successful. We once
again had a good entry at the State Sports Centre for the School Students Championships
although entries were down on previous years. Cabramatta TTC also ran a graded event for
juniors during their first tournament. The TTNSW Schools Team event ran by Gillian
Hutchinson was reasonably well supported. My thanks to Gillian and Andrew Chan for their
work in these vital areas. (See their reports for details).

The NSW Department of Sport and Recreation are the main sponsors of TTNSW to the
amount of $31,000 per year and a free office. [n 1997, we received a special grant of a further
$5000 for training purposes. Warren Gray and Ron Pickering deserve a special mention for
the work they put into this proposal. We have an open and healthy relationship with the NSW
Department of Sport and they take a keen interest in our development. | would like to thank all
the staff at Sports House for their valuable assisstance throughout the year. Our direct
involvement with the Department should increase in 1998 due to a change in funding
arrangements. This will mean TTNSW is more accountable for the way it uses its dollars and
funding will become performance related. Basically, the relationship will be similar to that of
Table Tennis Australia and the Australian Sports Commission.

At the National level, as TTNSW delegate | attended two important meetings in Melbourne in
September. The first was a seminar attended by all States to look at the structure of Table
Tennis in Australia and how we can best change it so that we can truly go forward as a sport.
A special task force was formed that delivered a report in late 1997. This report basically looks
at disbanding State Associations and setting up State branches of TTA. The timeline for this
restructure should it go ahead is late 1999. At this seminar and the AGM of TTA on the
following day, | submitted a proposal for TTA to consider sending 2 or 3 of their full-time staff
to Sydney so that we can make a real difference to the sport between now and 2000 while
TTA still has the funding. This proposal was unanimously endorsed by all the States on both
days. | must confess that | am somewhat disappointed with the apparent inertia from TTA
since then. At the time of writing (March 1998) we are still nowhere near kicking-off the project
despite us sending TTA a detailed plan of action. It will be interesting to see what eventually
becomes of our proposal and the task force's recommendations in the future.

There are so many other areas to report on: the success of the Cabramatta Tournaments was
a highlight as the best players in Australia competed for significant prize money. | want to
particularly thank Ron Pickering for his hard work throughout the year. The marketing
catalogue which Ron designed and now administers has led to a profitable year for equipment
sales. Ghiath Khalil has gone from strength to strength with the new A5 format of LOOP and
Steven Lee and Lester Vibert are gradually improving our events. Congratulations to the
Sydney Smashers on making the finals of the National League yet again. The Country League
and Umpires Association also seem to be taking steps forward. To all those who support and
help Table Tennis NSW, may | offer my sincerest gratitude. Look out for a new TTNSW
starting in 1998,

Geoff Henry
President



ADMINISTRATION OFFICER'S REPORT

Members it gives me pleasure to present my second report as Administration
Officer (part time). The past year has been filled with positive improvement in
services to Member's, some of which are detailed in this report.

General

Once again the 'Where to play Table Tennis' data base has proved to be an
important part of daily operations. It has been fine tuned and its contents is
now quite reliable. However, the accuracy of the data relies on a constant
and speedy flow of changes to any of the information that it contains.

With the help of Ghiath Khalil, Editor of Loop a number of changes to the
magazine's format have been introduced resulting in a much easier to handle
and read publication. The variety of articles that it contains have received
wide approval. To those who have submitted articles a big thank you.

The release of the Members Equipment Catalogue has been another
successful initiative with an efficient mail order service to members. The
Catalogue has been particularly utilised by members living in the country
areas of the state. A total of $11,244.00 of equipment has been bought and
sold, resulting in a net profit of $1083.67 for Table Tennis NSW, but of equal
importance providing an additional service to the member.

The preparation of various entry forms and promotional pamphiets has
continued to be an important part of my duties.

| have assisted The Temora Table Tennis Association to affiliate. | am
pleased to report that this affiliation has resulted in 60-70 additional players
registering.

Department Of Sport And Recreation
The processing of Country Athletes Grant applications has resulted in 11
country Juniors receiving a total of $3,500.00 from this scheme.

The Department Of Sport And Recreation have announced changes in the
way that they do business with all sporting associations from 31 March 1998.
No longer will they be handing out annual or biannual amounts of money to
sporting associations to conduct their business.

In place will be formal co-operative arrangements (written agreements or
contracts) between the Department and sporting associations which identify
agreed outcomes to be achieved for the particular period/project.

The funding arrangements will be project driven with the emphasis on 50%
funding by the sporting organisation. This means TTNSW will have to
provide half the cost of every project undertaken. This can be found by using



existing funds, users contributing half the cost, sponsorship or any
combination.

Payment of funds will be conditional on TTNSW agreeing to the following set
of binding conditions :-
Purpose (what we intend to do)
Anticipated outcomes
Budget (how the project will be funded)
monitoring/evaluation and audit requirements

On-going payments will be dependant on that :-
Project has commenced
Is of a satisfactory standard
The grant has been accounted for through appropriate
financial systems and that costs are verified.
The project aims have been achieved
The outcome is of a satisfactory standard
Appropriate procedures have been met and
conditions of the grant have been met.

The focus will be on participation (increasing numbers), talent development
and providing quality information to members.

The position of Administration Officer will no longer be directly funded by the
Department, instead my hourly wage will have to be incorporated into the
budget of each project undertaken by Table Tennis NSW.

Publicity/Sponsorship
Promotional posters have been produced advertising various events and
distributed to appropriate organisations.

Unfortunately only a small number of Press Releases were written and
distributed last year, this was because of time constraints and the lack of
coverage from the media in the past.

Generous sponsorship from STIGA was obtained for the Schoo! students
graded tournaments conducted during 1997.

Conclusion

[ visualise my involvement with the Department will increase significantly, but
| am confident that our operations will continue satisfactorily. The positive
feedback that | have received from the registered members and the general
public confirms that | am providing an essential service.

| look forward to this new era in Table Tennis and to working with an
enthusiastic and industrious new council for the development of our sport.

Ron Pickering



VETERANS REPORT

It is pleasing to report that with an effective Committee we have had a very successful
year. Veterans table tennis is important competitive and social activity and plays an
important role in the promotion of table tennis. Once again we will be using the
Burwood Police & Community Youth Centre as our permanent venue for 1998.

Team Challenge

The Teams Challenge was the main event conducted in 1997, with two matches played
on the one day once a month. This format allowed some country players to gain teams
practise and our lady players the experience of playing against other lady players,
which is not readily available in other competitions. Many 'new' veterans came out of
the woodwork to compete with some younger players and most of our ‘old' veterans to
make this a strongly contested competition and congratulations go to the winners of
each grade. The Committee has decided to conduct a similar teams challenge in 1998
and to be successful again we need the support of all veteran players.

Grade Tournaments.

Five graded tournaments were held during the year with players having plenty of
matches on mostly round robin draws and these will be continued throughout 1998 for
the benefit of the players who prefer some extra play and who maybe cannot compete
in the teams matches.

Representative players.

Congratulations to all players who represented NSW at the Australian veterans
Championships in Darwin. Success was achieved in the 0/40 & 0/50 Mens teams with
the 0/60 & 0/70 Womens winning silver. Individually NSW was well represented on the
podium and probably had one of its most successful years. Leonie Whiteford upset a
few seeds on her way to winning the 0/40 Womens title, a first for NSW, Paul
Pinkewich and Inh Van Le regained the 0/40 Mens and 0/50 Mens titles respectively.
Thanks to Norma Callinan our Team Manager for her helping hand which was
appreciated by all players. Thanks also goes to Sue Younie and Carol Cope for their
assistance as Coach captains in getting the players to and from the venue on time.

Sponsorship

Our sponsors "ATLANTIS TRAVEL" have provided fares at reasonable rates over the
last few years and have also provided tracksuits and shirts to all team members. This
year ATLANTIS arranged all air, accommodation and transport bookings with the
accommodation apartments proving to be excellent and declared the 'best ever’. We
would like to take this opportunity to urge all members of our association to support our
sponsor "ATLANTIS", who has been very good to us, by giving them the chance to
quote for any of your private travel arrangements. Thank you Frank Macri and Ted
Davis and thanks to Hosanna who handles the detail work for us.



Presentation Night
Held in conjunction with Manly Warringah District T T Assoc at the Forrestville R.S. L.
Club. Those who attended did enjoy the meal and had a pleasant evening.

Special thanks to all veterans for their time and effort in assisting the Wheelchair
Games and Disabled Championships.

During our tournaments canteen facilities were provided a net profit of $650 but
unfortunately the burden of this work was carried by too few people. Thanks Carol
Hughes for your tireless efforts most Sundays and your donation of fruit. A special
thanks to Jim and Rita Craig for their attendance on B Grade Sundays with homemade
cakes and your time in running the facility.

Thank you to those people who arrived early for team and tournament matches and
assisted with the erection of tables, nets and barriers as this preparation work for the
days play does take time and effort which must be shared around.

Finally our thanks go to our Assistant Secretary Carol Hughes, Vice-President Armida
Brugnoli and Treasurer Kevin Cope for their work throughout the year and not
forgetting the rest of the Committee who assisted from time to time when needed
throughout the year.

The Committee feels proud that we have had a successful year and is confident that it
can have another in 1998.

Beryl Davies President

John Younie Secretary
Table Tennis NSW ,TIGA
wishes to thank Always

Combined Sports No. 1 in Table Tepnis
Traders and STIGA

for their support




JUNIOR DIRECTOR'S REPORT
Ladies and Gentlemen, | present my report for the period April to December 1997.

| would like to take this opportunity to thank the Council of Table Tennis NSW for involving
me. Since April | have had an enjoyabie learning experience as part of my portfolio. | have

fearnt a lot from Geoff Henry in the organisation and running of junior tournaments, and the
work that needs to be done to help NSW Junior players.

During this year | have been introduced to various officials and members of Table Tennis
NSW and getting to know the talented junior players.

Junior Tournaments

This year a number of tournaments were held for our junior players and with great success. As
well as the usual trophies for winners and runners-up prize money was offered to encourage
more to compete.

The inclusion of the under 20 age group in tournaments aimed at encouraging the under 18,
19 and 20 year old players to continue with Table Tennis rather than dropping out as has
been the case in the past.

Squad Training

Six training sessions were conducted by Brett Solo at Greenacre YMCA for our Junior State
Representatives for the 1997 Australian Junior Championships held in Croydon, Victoria.
Special thanks to Brett Solo, John Panders, Frank Pettigrove and Paul Uttley for their support
during the training and at the National Championships.

1997 Australian Junior Table Tennis Championships
The 1997 Australian Junior Championships were held during the September school holidays
September 27 - October 4. Our State representatives were:-

Under 17 Boys Under 17 Girls
Adam Green Kerrie Mcllvar

Tim Singhal Vivian Yung

John Tawadrous

Under 14 Boys Under 14 girls
John Beaumont Simone Hendry
Robert Beaumont Nadine Lewis
Abdul Habib Natalie Meredith
Peter Parker Caroline Ostrowski
Results

Under 17 Boys Third place (Bronze medal)
Under 17 Girls Tenth place

Under 14 Boys Sixth place

Under 14 Girls Fifth place (NB Only six states entered)



The best results for NSW were in the Under 17 Boys singles where Tim Singhal and John
Tawadrous reached the third round. Tim lost to the top seed S. Gerada (Vic), while John
Tawadrous lost to third seed Swanson (S.A.).

John Tawadrous reached the quarter finals in the Under 14 Boys singles to the third seed
D. Yang (Qld).

Playing in his first National Championship John Tawadrous received a #7 ranking in the Under
14's and #9 in the Under 17 Boys. At only 11 years of age John has a great future ahead of
him.

Stiga NSW Primary & Secondary School Students Grade Championships
Three tournaments were held during 1997 at Lidcombe, they were efficiently run and were
enjoyed by the competitors.

This series concluded with the 1997 Championships on 13/14 December at the State Sports
Centre Homebush, with 130 students entering. Although the number of participants were down
on previous years the standard of play improved.

All officials, parents and most importantly the players enjoyed the two days of Table Tennis. It
is anticipated the 1998 Championships should be bigger and better.

Conclusion
| am very grateful for the assistance that Geoff Henry and others have given me. | am
confident that in 1998 if elected | will play a more active role as Junior Director.

My plans for the coming year include :-
1 Publish a four-monthly Junior Newsletter.
2 Conduct School students tournaments on a monthly basis.
3 Organise more training sessions for State Representatives.
4 With Gillian Hutchinson encourage more girls to play.

Andrew Chan



SCHOOLS DIRECTOR'S REPORT

1997 NSW Primary and Secondary Schools Team Championships
These Championships were held over three days at the State Sports Centre, Homebush, in
June and July with a total of 159 students participating.

Secondary Schools Challenge - June 24 - Teams of 2 players
This was an experiment with a new category aimed at schools with few and/or inexperienced
players. However some very keen, very experienced players also participated.

| therefore decided to have a Novice winner as well as a Championship winner. Fifty players
took part in this competition including 10 girls from St. Johns Park High School.

Results
Novice Winner South Sydney High School
Novice Runner Up Marsden High School

Championship Winner Homebush Boys High School No 1
Championship Runner Up Homebush Boys High School No 2

Category 1 Boys Teams - Paul Pinkewich Shield - July 17 - Teams of 4 players

Here there was another innovation. The final for this event was held at the Mt. Prtichard
Community and District Club on the morning of 10th August as a lead-up to the Sydney
Smashers match against Melbourne. Later that day Paul Pinkewich presented the shield to a
very proud Homebush Boys High School team who with the boys from St. Johns Park High
School were thrilled to meet the top players in NSW and Australia. Paul also presented
certificates to all players.

Results
Winner Homebush Boys High School No 1
Runner Up St. Johns Park High School No 1

Category 11 Boys Teams - Keith Bowler Shield - July 18 - Teams of 4 players

Gulgong High School outclassed all other schools in this competition. Kirrawee High School
was the actual runner up but as they were in the wrong category, runner up was given to
Moriah College. Letters were sent to Kirrawee, Moriah and Dulwich High confirming the top 4
places.

Results
Winner Guigong High School
Runner Up Moriah College No 1 (year9)

Girls School Teams - Dot De Low & Joy Brown Shield - July 18 - Teams of 4 players
As only 4 girls teams participated, they played in the one round robin despite the different
categories.



Results

Winner Category 1 Lithgow (thus retaining the Dot De Low Shield)
Winner Category 11 Moriah College No 1
Runner Up Gulgong High School

T encourage more girls teams to play, it may be necessary in 1998 for the girls competition to
be scheduled on a separate day from the boys. Despite the fact that it is possible for girls and
boys to have the same standard, the girls are nervous of boys criticism.

Gillian Hutchinson

E : T

| was pleased that my article on women's uniforms for playing Table Tennis was included in
loop. I have had some interesting feedback from both women and men.

The TTNSW Council decided that there would be no entry fee for the Grade Tournament
scheduled for Sunday, Sth November 1997, at the Burwood PCYC. This was to encourage
more people to enter.

However, although we had some of the best Juniors playing and four Veterans the number of
participants was disappointing. | had thought that by including the entry form and an
announcement about the competition in the September edition of loop, 1 would reach more
people and save on postage. However, at a tournament in October | found a number of NSW
Veteran players hadn't seen the notice in loop. and | sent out a letter and entry form towards
the end of October.

Not only was there a Senior division as well as a Junior division, but a very interesting mixed
doubles using the escorts of the players as partners was also held and will definitely included
in the next Womens competition.

Senior Division Winner Janette Walker
Runner-up Gillian Hutchinson
Junior Division Winner Ai Lam
Runner-up Caroline Ostrowski

The winners received a pair of good quality Table Tennis socks each and every player
received a packet of three star balls. There were also certificates for the winners and runner-
ups.

| am planing another competition in May/June 1998.

Gillian Hutchinson



NSW UMPIRES ASSOCIATION REPORT

Although not having a high profile, the Umpires Association is alive and well. Members have
officiated at all the NSW tournaments as well as most of the major National Championships,
including the Australian Open (Pro Tour) Championships and the first Asian Championships in
the past year. Some of our members being appointed to major events including the Oceania
Championships, Australian Open (again a pro tour) Championships and the Australian Youth
Championships.

The Association also conducted two training seminars in 1997, one in Canberra the other in
Penrith.

Our membership includes 4 International Referees (of a world total of only 67), 8 International
Umpires, 25 State Umpires and 4 Probationary State Umpires.

Despite strong competition for very few positions, our members are expected to be well
represented at the 2000 Sydney Olympic Games when the appointments are made.

Following the 2000 Olympics will be the Paralympic Games with the requirement of many
more officials, which will give many more of our members the opportunity to officiate and be
involved.

Umpires for this event need to be at least National Umpires and people gaining the State
Umpires qualification this year could still just be eligible.

To assist people to qualify the association intends to hold both a National Umpires Seminar to
allow current State Umpires to upgrade to National status, and another State Umpires
Seminar to allow new people to qualify this year providing 5 people are interested.

Dates and venues for these seminars are to be decided. Please let us know if you are
interested. There will be a $10.00 registration charge, refundable on attendance.

For enquires about these seminars or any other umpiring matters, please contact our
Secretary :- Col Roden

1 Horden Road

Wentworth Falls 2782

Phone/Fax (02) 4757 49 57

or President :- Maurie Poole
58 Landa Street
Lithgow 2790
Phone/Fax (02) 6352 1375

Maurie Poole



OPEN MEN

Dave Beaumont
Paul Pinkewich (c).
Brett Solo

Kiet Tran

OPEN WOMEN

Did not enter team
as no Women qualified

Manager David Beaumont

YOUTH MALE 'A’
Charles Chau
Daniel Urbina
Dereck Eu

Danny Cheung

NPC Tony Lee

0/40 Men

D Beaumont
P Pinkewich
P Uttley

T Samuelsson

0/40 Women
J Morgan (c)
L Whiteford
S Lynch

YOUTH MALE 'B'

Tim Singhal
Xuen Tran
Binh Tran
Tony Bo

NPC Kiet Tran

0/50 Men
IV Le

T Davis

K Cole (c)
K Cope

0O/50 Women
C Hughes (c)
B Davies
D Tulloch
G Hutchinson

Norma Callinan Manager

U/17 Boy's
J Tawadrous

T Singhal
A Green
W Gray (NPC)

U/M17 Girl's
C Ostrowski
K Mcllvar

V Yung
P Uttley (NPC)

Manager Geoff Henry

1997 NSW REPRESENTATIVES

YOUTH FEMALE (Presidents)
Kerrie Mclivar
Vivian Yung

Manager Geoff Henry

0/60 Men O/70 Men

T Boyd R Beaumont (c)
G Nesbitt R Lynch

J Younie

K Sands (c)

0O/60 Women O/70 Women

E Edwards (c) D DeLow

I Silins T Beaumont (c)
J Walker S Drake

S Smith

U/14 Boy's u/14 Girl's

J Beaumont S Hendry

R Beaumont N Lewis

P Parker N Meredith

A Habib

F Pettigrove (

NPC) A Chan (NPC)



NSW OPEN CHAMPIONSHIPS

Event

Men's Open Singles
Women's Open Singles
Men's Open Doubles
Women's Open Doubles
Mixed Open Doubles

A Grade Singles

A Grade Doubles

B Grade Singles

C Grade Singles

B/C Grade Doubles

D Grade Singles

E Grade Singles

D/E Grade Doubles
Under 12 Boy's Singles
Under 12 Girl's Singles
Under 12 Boy's Doubles

Under 12 Girl's Doubles

Under 14 Boy's Singles
Under 14 Girl's Singles
Under 14 Boy's Doubles

Under 14 Girl's Doubles

Under 17 Boy's Singles
Under 17 Girl's Singles
Under 17 Boy's Doubles
Under 17 Girls Doubles
Under 20 Male Singles

Under 20 Female Singles

Under 20 Male Doubles

Winners

P Pinkewich

A Lam

K Tran/H Tran
Not played

K Tran/A Lam

C Chau

C Chau/D Eu

X Tran

A Chan

T Bo/G Boyton
T Dong

K King

D Peyton/K Mclivar
J Tawadrous
Simone Hendry
J Tawadrous/

J Beaumont
Simone Hendry/
M Beaumont

J Tawadrous

M Smith

J Tawadrous/

R Beaumont

L Hendry/M Smith

J Tawadrous

A Lam

C Chau/D Cheung
S Smith/N Meredith
C Chau

A Lam

C Chau/T Bo

Under 20 Female Doubles A Lam/V Yung

0/40 Men's Singles
0O/40Women's Singles
0/40 Men's Doubles
0/40 Women's Doubles
0/40 Mixed Doubles
0/50 Men's Singles
0/50 Women's Singles
0O/50 Men's Doubles
0/50 Women's Doubles
0O/50 Mixed Doubles
0/60 Men's Singles
0/60 Men's Doubles

P Pinkewich
K Holcomb

Runners Up Score
KTran -12, 20, 19, 16
A Joy -16, 17, 17, 18
G DeLeon/l Bellamy 19, 16.

R Lam/T Quach 16, 14.

X Tran 18, 10

H Tran/X Tran -20, 18, 12.
J Tawadrous 14, 13.

E Caruana -21, 15, 16.
G & J Tawadrous -11, 19, 12.
M Green 9, 19.

R ericsson 14, 18.

G Noar/M Green -17,17,17.
K Tran 5 9.

M Beaumont 9,17

K Tran/R Assaf 11, 14.

T Lam/S Huynh 16, 11.

R Beaumont 4 2.
Simone Hendry 10, 15.

P Parker/ 20, 18.

J Beaumont

M Beaumont/ 17,12,
Sharmila Hendry

T Singhal

V Yung 11, 10.

B Tran/T Dong 16, 18.

A Lam/V Yung 20, -13, 19.
X Tran -11, 14, 22.
V Yung 18, 17.

B Tran/X Tran 18, -21, 17.
K Nguyen/K Mclivar 5, 12.

[V Lie

L Whiteford

P Pinkewich/D Beaumont T Samuelsson/K Cole

B Davies/L Whiteford
T Samuelson/J Morgan
IVLe

K Cope/J Leggatt

| Silins/E Edwards
K Sands/E Edwards
K Sands

K Holcomb/J Boyd
D Beaumont/L Whiteford
K Sands

K Choi/R Vanem

B Davies/C Hughes
IV Le/S Smith

J Younie

K Sands/M Schwarzbarum J Craig/G Nesbitt



0/60 Women's Singles
0/60 Women's Doubles
0/60 Mixed Doubles
O/70 Men's Singles
O/70 Women's Singles
O/70 Men's Doubles
O/70 Women's Doubles
O/70 Mixed Doubles

E Edwards

A Brugnoli/S smith

K Sands/E Edwards

V Ryan

T Beaumont

G Luu/M Schwarzbarum
D DeLow/E Rabnes

G Luu/E Barnes

A Brugnoli

J Walker/I Silins

G Nesbitt/l Silins

G Luu

D DeLow

C Roden/V Ryan

S Drake/T Beaumont
J Canavan/D DelLow

for their continuing support.

TABLE TENNIS NSW wishes to thank

THE DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS & RECREATION




COACHING DIRECTOR'S REPORT

| present this report of coaching activities for the period January 1997 to March 1998 covering
the planing and conduct of coaching and development activities throughout the period.

No specific funding for the position of TTNSW Coaching Director was available although the
Development Grant from the Department Of Sport And Recreation subsidised various
programs. These included Coach Education, School and Club Promotion and NSW State
Development Squad Training. Ron Pickering and | were successful in obtaining a $5000
special training grant from the NSW Department of Sport.

The Coaching/Development Plan formulated in January/February was unable to be
implemented in total. Although the plan had full endorsement of a working committee, The
NSW Dept. of Sport and Recreation and Table Tennis Australia. The curtail appointment of a
Coaching/Development Officer was not effected. This decision had a diluting effect on the
management and execution of the plan and consequently on the achievement of objectives in
key performance areas.

| believe that until such an appointment is made the coaching and development strategies to
increase the quality and quantity of players will be compromised.

National Coaching Committee

As the NSW representative on the NCC | continued a working relationship with the National
Coach Mr. Jerzy Grycan, the NCD Glen Tepper and the National Development Director Ms.
Wilhemina Pruyn. | attended Meetings and conferences in Sydney and Melbourne related to
National Training Camps, Coach Education, National Schools Championships and
Development.

John Panders and | attended an Oceania Olympic Solidarity Course conducted by ITTF over
four days in Adelaide. This course was conducted by the English TTA coach Michele Gadal.
The course involved a series of lectures and hands-on junior coaching. | would like to thank

TTNSW for part-sponsoring John and my expenses.

Coach Education

A level 1 NCAS was conducted at Campbelitown in March with 14 prospective coaches in
attendance, with participants from City and Country regions. The course was successful and 8
coaches have completed all tasks and have gained accreditation. Special thanks to Jim
Wright for his outstanding effort in the planning and management of the coaching course.

A level 2 Coaching Course will be held in Sydney on the weekend of 6th - 8th March under the
direction of the National Coach Jerzy Grycan. The course will cover about 50% of the total
Table Tennis specific content of the revised NCAS Level 2 syllabus. The current National
Register of Coaches lists the following NSW statistics :-

Level 3 --—--5
Level 2.-—--3
Level 1 ---- 48

The increased numbers and the quality of services provided by Accredited Coaches will
impact on development programs during 1998.



Squad Training

Sessions were conducted for each of the State representative teams at Greenacre YMCA and
Fort St. High School. The squad training was conducted by Johnny Zhou, Brett Solo and
myself with sencial assistance from Frank Pettigrove, Dave Beaumont and Paul Uttley. The
under 17 Boys team comprising John Tawadrous, Adam Green, and Tim Singhal performed
well above expectations (seeded #8) and won a bronze medal in the teams event.

Congratulations to all team members.

Olympic Athlete Program

NSW had no members in the OAP after Stella Zhou was unable to commit sufficient time to
the program owing to academic obligations. In September 1997 the National Selectors invited
11 year old John Tawadrous to join the OAP Squad. TTNSW endorses the opinions of the
Selectors and will provide John with necessary support in recognition of his achievements and
commitment. -

Development

The Development Management Plan was completed in February 1997 and provided TTNSW
with a definite direction and strategies to increase participation within NSW. Unfortunately the
plan did not proceed as planned due to critical decisions not being made, as a result of TTA
policy not being totally compatible with that of TTNSW. It is hoped that the plan will not
become another 'paper tiger' and a lost opportunity for our sport.

Concluding Remarks

I wish to register my recognition and appreciation to all people that have assisted in the areas
of coaching and development over the past year from the National to club level of operation. |
further wish to thank all coaches, players parents and officials that | have had the priveledge
to work with continuously since 1982. In 1997 | was absent from Australia for four months and
during 1998 | will be overseas from June. For this reason | will not be seeking re-appointment
as the Director of Coaching nor the Council of TTNSW which | have served for 16 years. |
consider that some 'new blood' in this important position will provide NSW with some new
direction and energy. The position has been very rewarding and most enjoyable, but also very
challenging.

Our sport has enormous potential both before and after the Olympics in 2000. It will require
astute judgement and critical decision making to fully develop. Enthusiasm and dedication will
be the foundation for success, together with accepted business principles underpinning policy
and operations. -

Warren Gray



COUNTRY REPORT

On the Queens Birthday weekend in June the Country Championships were held in the
Central west town of Gulgong. Players from Guigong, Canberra, Goulburn, Nepean,
lllawarra, Port Macquarie, Newcastle, Lithgow and Armidale formed 30 teams in 6
divisions.

The winners of each division were-.

WINNER RUNNER UP
Division | Gulgong Nepean
Division 2 Nepean Nepean
Division3 - - Goulburn Armidale
Division 4 Guigong Nepean
Division § Illawarra Armidale
Division 6 Gulgong Gulgong

The people of Gulgong did a tremendous amount of work to ensure the success of the
Championships. They promoted the sport by advertising the Championship in many
local newspapers, which attracted a pleasing number of interested spectators. During
the Championships reporters interviewed players and took photographs for stories
published within the week.

The championships were also shown on the television news in the Central West and
when they heard that the Championships were again to be held in Guigong they
indicated that they would again send a film crew.

We are looking forward to another successful Championships.

City verses Country
In July Country won 130 matches to City's 68.

Country Tours
Unfortunatey the proposed tours by NSW and Victorian Country teams did not
eventuate. However plans are underway for the tours to be organised in 1998.

Alan Taylor



FINANCIAL REPORT

Ladies & Gentlemen, | present to you the audited financial report of Table Tennis NSW
Inc. for the financial year 1st January 1997 to 31st December 1997.

Unfortunately a loss of $5828-31 was incurred during 1997, however it was
predominantly the write-off of old equipment and depreciation of current equipment.
With that in mind, the actual monetary loss was $2672-18. Once again this is mainly
due to administration costs.

The cost of running the association is always high and in 1997 a decision to increase
mailings to all registered members, except for School/PCYC members, increased our
postage bill quite significantly. This action was deemed necessary as the mailing list
was not working effectively and members were not being informed of what was
happening.

In most other areas we did stay in the black or just about break even. Once again we
could not have survived without the assistance of the Department of Sport and
Recreation. Subsidies for employment costs and assistance for developmental
purposes was used to offset the costs of these programs during the year.

This year we did a substantial stocktake of our office and table tennis equipment. This
has resulted in an accurate record of all our equipment being established, and as
mentioned above it did result in a lot of equipment being written off as well as current
and new equipment being depreciated to an acceptable level. It has achieved the
purpose of knowing exactly where we are in regard to equipment.

Table Tennis Australia is working on a Strategic Plan that should revolutionise Table
Tennis management in NSW and throughout Australia. This plan, hopefully in 1999
when implemented, will bring direct benefits to NSW in the employment of a NSW
Manager and Development Officer. TTNSW will still be around but Table Tennis
Australia personnel will undertake most of the administrative and development work.

I will not be continuing as Finance Director for 1998 as my workload in other Table
Tennis areas has increased significantly. | feel that this position should be taken over
by someone with more time to devote to the job and who also lives in Sydney and is
therefore closer to the office,

I thank all of you in NSW for your assistance over the years | have been in the job. I will
still be involved with TTNSW in a lesser capacity in the future.

Phil Males



AUDITORS REPORT

Table Tennis NSW Inc
Scope

We have audited the attached financial reports of Table Tennis NSW Inc as set out on
pages one and two for the year ended 31 December 1997. The Committee is responsible
for the preparation and presentation of the financial statements and the information
contained therein. We have conducted an independent audit of the financial statements in
order to express an opinion on them to members

Our audit has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards to
provide reasonable assurance as to whether the financial reports are free of material
misstatement. Our procedures included examination, on a test basis, of evidence
supporting the amounts and other disclosures in the financial reports, and the evaluation of
accounting policies and significant accounting estimates. These procedures have been
undertaken to form an opinion as to whether, in all material respects, the financial reports
are presented fairly in accordance with the requirements of Australian Accounting
Standards and other mandatory professional reporting requirements (Urgent [ssues Group
Consensus Views), the Associations Incorporation Act and the Association’s Constitution
so as to present a view of the Association which is consistent with our understanding of its
financial position and the results of its operations and cash flows

The audit opinion expressed in this report has been formed on the above basis.
Audit Opinion

In our opinion the financial reports of Table Tennis NSW Inc presents fairly in
accordance with applicable Accounting Standards and other mandatory professional
reporting requirements, the Associations Incorporation Act and the Association’s
Constitution the financial position as at 31 December 1997 and the results of its
operations and cash flows for the year then ended

Bruce and Ruth McEwen
Shop 5 128 Princes Highway
ULLADULLA 2539

A A G

Ruth McEwen B Bus BLegS CPA FTIA
27 February, 1998



TABLE TENNIS NSW INC

BALANCE SHEET

YEAR ENDING 31st December 1997

Lastyear ACCUMULATED FUNDS

13323.89 Brought Forward
2967.57 Surplus/Deficit for Year
0.00 Asset Revaluation

16291.46 " TOTAL

Represented by:-

CURRENT ASSETS
15186.14 Comm Bank Working A/c
4962.10 Comm Bank No 2 A/c
10000.00 CBFC On Call Deposit
252.50 Sundry Debtors
200.00 Petty Cash Float .

30600.74 | Total - Current Assets

OTHER ASSETS
2180.85 Office Furn & Equipment
(738.60) Provision for Depreciation
1442.25  Net Office Equipment
6635.70 Table Tennis Equipment
(1327.14) Provision for Depreciation
5308.56 Net Table Tennis Equipment
0.00 Stock on Hand

6750.81 Total - Other Assets

...................................

CURRENT LIABILITIES
6097.99 Sundry Creditors
14476.10 Unexpended Grants
186.00 Unexpended Spts Scholarship
300.00 Unexpended Country Athlete
0.00 Unexpended Special Trusts

Total - Liabilities

3743.81
9176.00
10000.00
3692.50
250.00

398125
(1164.25)

9046 56
(1991 88)

5844 84
18876.00
0.00
300.00
0.00

This Year

16291.46
(5828.31)
1250.00

11713.45 ||

26862.31

2817.00

7054.68
0.00

9871.68

I 25020.84 I
! 11713.15 l



TABLE TENNIS NSW INC

SUNDRY DEBTORS
1/10/97 George Tawadrous
31/12/97 Geoff Henry
31/12/97 Combined Sports Traders
3171297 State Sports Centre
31/12/97 Korean Table Tennis Club
31/12/97 Combined Sports Traders
31112197 Geoff Henry
31/12/197 Geoff Henry
31/12/97 Sydney Smashers
TOTAL

SYUNDRY CREDITORS
31/12/87 AAPT
31712197 Geoff Henry
31/12/97 Geoff Henry
31/12/97 Geoff Henry
31/12/97 Australian Taxation Qffice
31/12/87 Tower Life
31/12/97 Petty Cash reinbursement
31/12/97 Double K Table Tenris Sales
31/12/397 Ariston Table Tennis Sales
31/12/97 Ariston Table Tennis Sales
31/12/97 James Maloney Instant Printin
31/12/97 D J Trophies
31/12/97 Table Tennis Australia
TOTAL

DETAILS

$510.00 Australian Junior Melbaurne

$1.300.00
$97.50
$175.00

Entry Fees EQY Schoals Tournament
Half Cost Presentation P Pinkewich
Refund Excess Cleaning Costs

510.00 Hire Leichhardt Centre

$300 a0

Sponsorship Schoals Tournaments

$200.00 Aust Chmps Melb-Csh Pd M Habib
$400.00 Aust Jnr Melb-Csh Pd & Refund Depasit
$200.00 Tournamen Levies

[ S3.8928T]

$63 84
$195.00
$622 60
$299 16

$1,118.00
$225.96
$175.45
$136.10
$248.45
$181.18
$317.40
$319.70
$1,942.00

[CS58HE]

Office Phone

Presentation Clock-P Pinkewich
Expenses EQY Schools
Expenses Home Phecne 7 Aust Jnr
Taxation Admin Officer
Superannuation Admin Officer
Postags

Video Purchases

Markseting Purchases

Marketing Purchases

Stationery

EQY Schools Champs

Levy & insurance



TABLE TENNIS NSW INC

INCOME

for Year Ending 31st December 1997

Last Year
ADMINISTRATION
1,225.55 Recovery ltems
1,709.46 Interest Received
1,265.95 General Administration
ADMINISTRATION OFFICER
15,000.00 Government Grant
Other Income
750.00 AFFILIATION
10,572.50 REGISTRATION
5,205.00 LEICHHARDT CENTRE
0.00 SPONSORSHIP - General
2,339.15 MARKETING
2,101.90 TOURNAMENT LEVIES
7,500.00 O/S ITEMS FROM 1995
AUSTRALIAN CHAMPIONSHIPS
5,816.90 Australia Senior/Youth
10,163.45 Australian Junior
NSW TOURNAMENTS

1,847.80
0.00
1,823.50
1,010.50
2,213.90
820.00

985.00
2,300.86
0.00
100.00
1,140.00

NSW Open

NSW Closed & Grades

NSW Junior Tournaments
NSW Veterans

Metropolitan Open

City v Country Tournaments

JUNIOR DEVELOPMENT

School Tournaments
School Championships EQY
Stiga School Competition
Junior Top Ten Tournament
NSW v VIC Sub Juniors

2,550.00 COACHING & TRAINING
18,724.71 1996 AUSTRALIAN JUNIOR
347.00 SUNDRIES
0.00 PROFIT on ASSET SALES

$97,513.13 |Totals

INCOME for Year

221.11
481.15
132.50

13988.00
0.00
800.00
11843.00
3230.00
100.00
6164.28
921.00
891.50

4097.50
8238.00

1335.00
1113.00
1867.20
1486.00
529.05
0.00

1238.25
4275.00
2384.85
0.00
0.00
670.00
0.00
1007.50
180.00

$67,193.89



Last Year

1,912.65
824.76
4,033.65
250.00
526.45
123.73
1,144.50
128.45
195.00
256.88
303.91
41.00
1156.00
0.00
400.35

TABLE TENNIS NSW INC

EXPENDITURE

for Year Ending 31st December 1997

ADMINISTRATION

Postage

Stationery & Printing
Phone/Fax

Fax Maintenance
Photocopier - Stny/Service
Workers Compensation
Public Liability

General Insurance

Audit Fees

Bank & Government Charges
Travelling

Accommodation & Meals
Maintenance

Computer Support

Other Expenses

EXPENDITURE for Year

ADMINISTRATION OFFICER
11,646.00 Salary
532.62 Superannuation
0.00 Misc Expenses
1,050.00 AFFILIATION
9,581.00 REGISTRATION
3,816.78 LEICHHARDT CENTRE
3,111.43 MARKETING
3,090.00 O/S ITEMS FROM LAST YEAR
0.00 WOMENS DEVELOPMENT

AUSTRALIAN CHAMPIONSHIPS

6,415.80 Australian Senior/Youth
10,163.45 Australian Junior
NSW TOURNAMENTS

1,947.05
187.90
1,380.00
341.80
1,983.00
816.70

973.70
2,300.86
0.00
46.46
2,391.98

NSW Open

NSW Closed & Grades

NSW Junior Tournaments
NSW Veterans

Metropolitan Open

City v Country Tournaments

JUNIOR DEVEL OPMENT

School Tournaments

School Championships EQY
Stiga School Competition
Junior Top Ten - 1996

NSW v VIC Sub Juniors

3,382.00 COACHING & TRAINING
15,984.25 1996 AUSTRALIAN JUNIOR

1,080.70 SUNDRIES

2,065.74 W/O & DEPRECIATION

rTE——
$94,545.56

e

s

Totals

3014.65
2226.08
2523.62
0.00
233.92
795.62
0.00
131.46
200.00
237.67
215.43
0.00
190.98
3220.00
779.98

13984.00
839.28
0.00
950.00
7768.00
2287.76
5080.67
80.00
80.00

4872.00
7758.16

1359.07
1461.95
1686.21
884.72
660.08
0.00

12988.20
3253.30
342.50
0.00
0.00
629.66
0.00
821.10
3156.13

$73,022.20




TABLE TENNIS NSW INC

INCOME & EXPENDITURE
for Year Ending 31st December 1997

DETAIL INCOME EXPENDITURE NET FIGURE
ADMINISTRATION
Postage 115.20 3014.65 (2899.45)
Stationery & Printing 2226.08 (2226.08)
Phone/Fax 105.91 2523.62 (2417.71)
Fax Maintenance 0.00 0.00
Photocopier - Stny/Service 233.92 (233.92)
Workers Compensation 795.62  (795.62)
Public Liability 0.00 0.00
General Insurance 131.46 (131.48)
Audit Fees 200.00  (200.00)
Bank & Govemment Charges 23767 (237.67)
Travelling 21543 (215.43)
Accommodation & Meals 0.00 0.00
Maintenance 190.98  (190.98)
Interest Received 481.15 0.00 481.15
Computer Support 3220.00 (3220.00)
Other Expenses 132.50 779.98  (647.48)
ADMINISTRATION OFFICER
Salary 13988.00 13984.00 4.00
Superannuation 839.28 (839.28)
Misc Expenses 0.00 0.00
AFFILIATION 800.00 950.00 (150.00)
REGISTRATION 11843.00 7768.00 4075.00
LEICHHARDT CENTRE 3230.00 2287.76  942.24
MARKETING 6164.28 5080.67 1083.61
O/S ITEMS FROM LAST YEAR 891.50 80.00 81150
TOURNAMENT LEVIES 921.00 921.00
SPONSORSHIP - GENERAL 100.00 100.00
WOMENS DEVELOPMENT 0.00 80.00 (80.00)
AUSTRALIAN CHAMPIONSHIPS
Australian Senior/Youth 4097.50 4872.00 (774.50)
Australian Junior 8238.00 7758.16 479.84
NSW TOURNAMENTS
NSW Open 1335.00 1359.07 (24.07)
NSW Closed & Grades 1113.00 1461.95 (348.95)
NSW Junior Tournaments 1867.20 1686.21 180.99
NSW Veterans 1486.00 884.72 601.28
Metropolitan Open 529.05 660.08 (131.03)
City v Country Tournaments 0.00 0.00 0.00
JUNIOR DEVELOPMENT
School Tournaments 1238.25 1298.20 (59.95)
School Championships EOY 4275.00 3253.30 1021.70
Stiga School Competition 2384.85 342.50 2042.35
Junior Top Ten - 1996 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSW v VIC Sub Juniors 0.00 0.00 0.00
COACHING & TRAINING 670.00 629.66 40.34
1996 AUSTRALIAN JUNIOR 0.00 0.00 0.00
SUNDRIES 1007.50 821.10 186.40
PROFIT from ASSET SALES 180.00 0.00 180.00
W/O & DEPRECIATION 0.00 3156.13 (3156.13)

Totals [ 67193.89 [ $73,022.20 | (5828.31)]




TABLE TENNIS NSW INC

REGISTRATIONS FOR YEAR 1/1/1997 to 31/12/1997

Players CHAMPIONSHIP CLUB/ASSOC | SCHOOL
ASSOCIATIONS Member Life  Goid |Member Goid | Member | TOTAL|
Armidale TTA 0 0 0 12 0 0 12
Berrima District TTA 0 0 0 19 0 0 19
Central Coast TTA 2 0 0 60 0 0 62
Eastern Suburbs BHTTA 1 0 0 1 0 0 2
Goulburmn TTA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Guigong TTC 1 0 0 26 0 0 27
lawarra TTA 3. 0 0|3 0 5 44
Lithgow TTA 1 0 0 27 0 10 38
Manly/Warringah TTA 1 0 2 110 1 0 114
Nepean District TTA 5 0 0 20 0 0 25
NSW Insurance TTA 2 1 O 3 0 0 6
NSW Public Service TTA 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
NSW Veterans TTA 18 1 0 8 0 0 27
Sutherland Shire TTA 6 0 0 4 0 1 11
Sydney Upper North Shore TTA 0 0 0 15 0 1 16
Temora TTA 0 0 0 60 0 0 60
Wagga Wagga TTA 1 0 0 0 0 0] 1
Western Districts TTA 5 0 0 103 0 0 108
No Association 25 3 0 82 0 50 160
Registered Through TTNSW
72 5 2 586 1 67 733




NSW CLOSED CHAMPIONSHIPS

Event

Men's Open Singles
Womens Open Singles
Men's Open Doubles
Women's Open Doubles
Mixed Open Doubles

A Grade Singles

A Grade Doubles

B Grade Singles

C Grade Singles

B/C Grade Doubles

D Grade Singles

E Grade Singles

D/E Grade Doubles
Under 11 Boy's Singles
Under 11 Girl's Singles
Under 11 Boy's Doubles
Under 11 Girl's Doubles
Under 14 Boy's Singles
Under 14 Girl's Singles
Under 14 Boy's Doubles
Under 14 Girl's Doubles
Under 17 Boy's Singles
Under 17 Girl's Singles
Under 17 Boy's Doubles
Under 17 Girl's Doubles
Youth Male Singles
Youth Female Singles
Youth Male Doubles
Youth Female Doubles
0/40 Men's Singles
O/40 Women's Singles
0O/40 Men's Doubles

0/40 Womens Doubles
0/40 Mixed Doubles

0O/50 Men's Singles
O/50 Women's Singles
0/50 Men's Doubles
0/50 Women's Doubles
0/50 Mixed Doubles
O/60 Men's Singles
O/60 Women's Singles
0/60 Men's Doubles
0/60 Women's Doubles
0/60 Mixed Doubles
O/70 Men's Singles
O/70 Women's Singles
0O/70 Men's Doubles
0/70 Mixed Doubles

Winners

Kiet Tran

Ai Lam

K Tran/Hao Tran

V Yung/A Lam

C Chau/V Yung

C Chau

S Neal/K Zhang

S Nakazawa

B Tran

N Wright/M Trpcic
G Melrose

M Noonan

H Assaf/R Assaf

J Mizrahi

N Lewis

J Tawadrous/K Tran
N Lewis/M Beaumont
J Tawadrous

S Hendry

J Tawadrous/K Tran
T Lam/C Ostrowski
D Eu

A Lam

D Eu/C Chau

V Young/K Mcllvar
X Tran

A Lam

D Eu/C Chau

A Lam/C Ostrowski
P Pinkewich

L Whiteford

T Samuelsson/

K Cole

L Whiteford/B Davies
T Samuelsson/

J Morgan

IV Le

E Edwards

I'V Le/T Truong

E Edwards/J Walker
T Davis/B Davies

G Nesbitt

E Edwards

J Younie/A Koenig
E Edwards/J Walker
G Arndt/E Edwards
V Ryan

D DeLow

V Ryan/C Roden

D DelLow/J Panders

Runners Up
Charles Chau
Vivian Yung

Hien Tran/X Tran
K Mclivar/K Nguyen
J Tawadrous/K Mcllvar
J Tawadrous

Hien Tran/X Tran
M Anton

T Lam

S Abdilla/A Onal

H Assaf

G Noar

[ Wright/P Ray

P Sidwell

S Hendry

J & R Beaumony

L Hendry/S Hendry
R Beaumont

C Ostrowski

J & R beaumont

M Beaumont/S Hendry
C Chau

V Yung

T Singhal/Urbina

A Lam/C Ostrowski
A Green

K Gurney

D Urbina/T Bo

V Young/K Mcllvar
T Samuelsson

K Holkomb

P Pinkewich/

D Beaumont

C Hughes/S Lynch
D Beaumont/

L Whiteford

K Cole

B Davies

T Davis/A Oakford
B Davies/C Hughes
J Younie/C Hughes
J Younie

A Brugnoli

G Nesbitt/J Craig
A Brugnoli/S Smith
A Oakford/G Hutchinson
J Panders

C Booth

J Panders/R Lynch
C Booth/R Lynch

Score

10, 19
-14, 17, 11
17,18
21,13
Countback
19, 17

15, -13, 16
16, 12

18, 17
-19, 14, 14
20, 20
1,-17,19
19, 17

5/0

6/0

15, 13.

11, 15.

9, 10.

23, 22.

15, 13.

19, 15.

15, -16, 16.
14, 16.

10, 17.
-18, 11, 19.
17, 14.

5/0

-16, 17, 16.
12, -21, 15.
18, 18.

15, -17, 15

17,-21, 21,
7,19.

13, 15.

11, 20.

10, 11.

8, 16.

-19, 8, 18.
13, 14.
-17, 13, 14.
8, 8.

16, 13

14, 18

18, 11.

20, 11

11, 18.
-14, 12, 19.
12, 22.








